ORDINANCE NO. 1050

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 15 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG, § 15-203. ENTITLED "ONE WAY STREETS ESTABLISHED"

WHEREAS, the Town of Bloomsburg (the "Town") enacted Chapter 15 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Bloomsburg (the "Code") which regulates Motor Vehicles and Traffic; and

WHEREAS, the Town enacted § 15-203. of Chapter 15 of the Code which has established certain one-way highways in the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town desires to amend § 15-203. of Chapter 15 of the Code as set forth herein

AND NOW be it ORDAINED and ENACTED by the Bloomsburg Town Council, as follows:

1. The following shall be added to Subsection 1. of § 15-203 of Chapter 15:

Highway	From	То	Direction of Travel
Fort McClure Boulevard	672 feet from the Westerly side of the intersection of Fort McClure Boulev and Railroad Street	Driveway Entrance to Streater Field yard	West and then North

2. The Town of Bloomsburg shall install signage and/or highway markings designating the one-way direction of travel in such locations as it deems appropriate.

3. This Ordinance shall not be enforced nor shall signage and/or highway markings designating this portion of Fort McClure Boulevard as a permanent one-way highway be installed until the Bloomsburg Area River Trail Project has reached the point of completion necessitating one-way travel on Fort McClure Boulevard.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into law by the Bloomsburg Town Council in lawful session assembled this 2^{n} day of <u>Sanuary</u>, 2024.

Attest:

Lisa Dooley, Secretary.

WN OF BLOOMSB Jystin Hummel